1/7
DS2002SF
Replaces September 2001 version, DS4178-5.0 DS4178-5.1 December 2001
APPLICATIONS
� Rectification
� Freewheel Diode
� DC Motor Control

VRRM
V
Outline type code: F
See Package Details for further information.
Fig. 1 Package outline
2/7
DS2002SF
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current
IF(RMS)
RMS value
IF Continuous (direct) forward current
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current
IF(RMS) RMS value
IF
Continuous (direct) forward current
UnitsMax.
Half wave resistive load 2320 A
- 3644 A
- 3300 A
Half wave resistive load 1345 A
- 2110 A
- 1630 A
CURRENT RATINGS
Tcase = 75oC unless otherwise stated
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current
IF(RMS)
RMS value
IF Continuous (direct) forward current
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current
IF(RMS) RMS value
IF
Continuous (direct) forward current
UnitsMax.
Half wave resistive load 2996 A
- 4707 A
- 4122 A
Half wave resistive load 2093 A
- 3288 A
- 2693 A
Tcase = 100oC unless otherwise stated
3/7
DS2002SF
SURGE RATINGS
Conditions
10ms half sine;  Tcase = 175oC
VR = 50% VRRM - 1/4 sine
10ms half sine;  Tcase = 175oC
VR = 0
Max. UnitsSymbol Parameter
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) forward current
I2t I2t for fusing
IFSM
Surge (non-repetitive) forward current
I2t I2t for fusing A2s
41.25 kA
5.44 x 106 A2s
33.0 kA
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL DATA
dc
Conditions Min. Max. Units